
Wholesale Product List

Table of Contents

Tubing Anchor Catchers

Product Description Page #

BA Tubing Anchor Catcher - Left Hand Set  ………………...…………………………………………………..2

BA Tubing Anchor Catcher - Right Hand Set ……….………...……………………………………………………..9

Type R Anchor Catcher 12

Click here for 
Sales Sheet

Click here for 
S l Sh tType R Anchor Catcher ……………….………………………………….………………………………………………12

DBA Tubing Anchor Catcher - Left Hand Set …………………….…………………………………………….15

DBA Tubing Anchor Catcher - Right Hand Set …………………………………………………………………….15

Sales Sheet

Click here for 
Sales Sheet

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 1 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009

http://515ECMnew/ECMWEB/groups/public/documents/weatherforddirect/www018878.pdf
http://www.weatherforddirect.com/groups/public/documents/weatherforddirect/wft_direct_typer.pdf
http://515ECMnew/ECMWEB/groups/public/documents/weatherforddirect/wft_direct_dba.pdf


Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 4-1/2", 9.5 - 13.5# 43BA.10XX
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 5", 11.5 - 18.0# 43BA.10XX
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 5", 11.5 - 15.0# 43BA.10XX

CASING RANGE: A:  9.5 - 13.5#
B:  11.5 - 18.0#
C:  11.5 - 15.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 2-3/8" EU 23E23NC 1
2 BODY 43BA03 1
3 CAP 43BA04 1
4 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/4-20 X 5/16 HA1020 2
5 SOC. CAP SCREW, 1/4-28 X 3/4 HC1010 1
6 BODY NUT 43BA05 1
7 UPPER CONE 43BA06 1
8 HOUSING 9 5 - 13 5# 43BA07 1

4-1/2" - 5" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER

8 HOUSING, 9.5 - 13.5# 43BA07 1
HOUSING, 11.5 - 18.0# 43BA07-B 1

9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 43BA19 1
CONSISTING OF:
SPRING 43BA17 12
SLIP, 9.5 - 13.5# 43BA12 3
SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 43BA19-B 1
CONSISTING OF:
SPRING 43BA17 12
SLIP, 11.5 - 18.0# 43BA12-B 3

10 LOWER CONE 43BA08 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 3/8 NPT HM1005 6
12 SHEAR PIN 43BA11 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE 43BA09 1
14 CROSS-OVER, 2-3/8 EU 23N23EX 1
15 BUTTON HEX SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1/2 HM1032 6
16 EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER HM1035 6
17 BUTTON HEX SCREW W/WASHER HM1011 6
18 DRAG SPRING 43BA13 6

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 2 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 45BA.10XX
CASING RANGE: A:  13.0 - 23.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 2-3/8" EU 27N23EC 1
COUPLING, 2-7/8" EU 27E27NC 1

2 BODY 45BA03 1
3 CAP 45BA04 1
4 PIPE PLUG, 1/16 NPT HM1008 1
5 SOC. CAP SCREW, 1/4-28 X 3/4 HC1010 1
6 BODY NUT 45BA05 1
7 UPPER CONE 45BA06 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 45BA07 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 45BA19 1

CONSISTING OF:
SLIP 45BA12 3

5-1/2" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER

SLIP 45BA12 3
SPRING 45BA17 9

10 LOWER CONE 45BA08 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 3/8 NPT HM1005 1
12 SHEAR PIN 43BA11 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE 45BA09 1
14 CROSS-OVER, 2-3/8" EU 27N23EX 1

CROSS-OVER, 2-7/8" EU 27N27EX 1
15 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HB1002 6

FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 005-C5-010 6
 (FOR USE WITH DOUBLE DRAG SPRINGS)

16 DRAG SPRING 45BA13 3
DRAG SPRING (FOR DOUBLE DRAG SPRING ONLY) 47BA13 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 3 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 2-3/8" 47BA.10XX
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 2-7/8" 47BA.10XX

CASING RANGE: A:  20.0 - 38.0#
B:  17.0 - 20.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 2-3/8" EU 27E23EC 1
COUPLING, 2-7/8" EU 27E27EC 1

2 BODY 47BA03 1
3 CAP 47BA04 1
4 PIPE PLUG, 1/8 NPT HM1009 1
5 SOC. SET SCREW, 3/8-24 X 3/8 HALF DOG HA1011HD 3
6 BODY NUT 47BA05 1
7 UPPER CONE 47BA06 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA07 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA19 1

7" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER

9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA19 1
CONSISTING OF:
SLIP, 20.0 - 38.0# 47BA12 3
SPRING 47BA17 12
SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA19-EX 1
CONSISTING OF:
SLIP, 17.0 - 20.0# 47BA12-EX 3
SPRING 47BA17 12

10 LOWER CONE 47BA08 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 1/2 NPT HM1010 3
12 SHEAR PIN 47BA11 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE 47BA09 1
14 CROSS-OVER, 2-3/8" EU 27E23EX 1
15 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HB1002 6

FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 005-C5-010 6
 (FOR USE WITH DOUBLE DRAG SPRINGS)

16 DRAG SPRING 47BA13 3
DRAG SPRING (FOR DOUBLE DRAG SPRING ONLY) 45BA13 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 4 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 47BA.10XX
CASING RANGE: 17.0 - 38.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING 35E35NC 1
2 BODY 47BA03LB 1
3 CAP 47BA04 1
4 PIPE PLUG, 1/8 NPT HM1009 1
5 SOC. SET SCREW, 3/8-24 X 3/8 HALF DOG HA1011HD 3
6 BODY NUT 47BA05LB 1
7 UPPER CONE 47BA06LB 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA07LB 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA19LB 1

CONSISTING OF:

7" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER
(LARGE BORE)

SLIP, 17.0 - 38.0# 47BA12LB 3
SPRING 47BA17 12

10 LOWER CONE 47BA08LB 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 1/2 NPT HM1010 3
12 SHEAR PIN 47BA11LB 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE 47BA09LB 1
14 CROSS-OVER 35N35EX 1
15 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HB1002 6

FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 005-C5-010 6
 (FOR USE WITH DOUBLE DRAG SPRINGS)

16 DRAG SPRING 47BA13 3
DRAG SPRING (FOR DOUBLE DRAG SPRING ONLY) 45BA13 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 5 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 47BA.10XX
CASING RANGE: B:  20.0 - 39.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING 27E27EC 1
2 BODY 47BA03 1
3 CAP 47BA04 1
4 PIPE PLUG, 1/8 NPT HM1009 1
5 SOC. SET SCREW, 3/8-24 X 3/8 HALF DOG HA1011HD 3
6 BODY NUT 47BA05 1
7 UPPER CONE 47BA06 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 48BA07 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 48BA19 1

CONSISTING OF:
SLIP, 20.0 - 39.0# 48BA12 3
SPRING 47BA17 12

7-5/8" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER

SPRING 47BA17 12
10 LOWER CONE 47BA08 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 1/2 NPT HM1010 3
12 SHEAR PIN 47BA11 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE 47BA09 1
14 CROSS-OVER 27E23EX 1
15 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 005-C5-010 6
16 DRAG SPRING (INNER) 47BA13 3
17 DRAG SPRING (OUTER) 45BA13 3
18 BUTTON HEAD SCREW (SLIP PROTECTOR) HM1021 3
19 EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER HM1020 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 6 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 3-1/2" 49BA.10XX
CASING RANGE: 24.0 - 49.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 3-1/2" EU 35E35EC 1
2 BODY 49BA03 1
3 CAP 49BA04 1
4 SOC. set screw, 1/4-20 x 1/4 ha1007 3
5 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/2-13 X 1/2 HALF DOG HA1028HD 3
6 BODY NUT 49BA05 1
7 UPPER CONE 49BA06 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 49BA07 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 49BA19 1

CONSISTING OF:
SLIP, 24.0 - 49.0# 49BA12 4
SPRING 49BA17 24

8-5/8" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER

SPRING 49BA17 24
10 LOWER CONE 49BA08 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 1/2 NPT HM1010 4
12 SHEAR PIN 49BA11 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE 49BA09 1
14 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HB1002 8
15 DRAG SPRING 45BA13 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 7 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 3-1/2" 51BA.10XX
CASING RANGE:  24.0 - 49.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 3-1/2" EU 35E35EC 1
2 BODY 49BA03 1
3 CAP 49BA04 1
4 SOC. set screw, 1/4-20 x 1/4 ha1007 3
5 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/2-13 X 1/2 HALF DOG HA1028HD 3
6 BODY NUT 49BA05 1
7 UPPER CONE 49BA06 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 51BA07 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 51BA19 1

CONSISTING OF:
SLIP, 24.0 - 49.0# 51BA12 4
SPRING 49BA17 24

9-5/8" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER

SPRING 49BA17 24
10 LOWER CONE 49BA08 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 1/2 NPT HM1010 4
12 SHEAR PIN 49BA11 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE 49BA09 1
14 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HB1002 8
15 DRAG SPRING 51BA13 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 8 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 45BA.10XX
CASING RANGE: A:  13.0 - 23.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 2-3/8" EU 27N23EC 1
COUPLING, 2-7/8" EU 27E27NC 1

2 BODY, RIGHT HAND SET 45BA03R 1
3 CAP 45BA04 1
4 PIPE PLUG, 1/16 NPT HM1008 1
5 SOC. CAP SCREW, 1/4-28 X 3/4 HC1010 3
6 BODY NUT, RIGHT HAND SET 45BA05R 1
7 UPPER CONE, RIGHT HAND SET 45BA06R 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 45BA07 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 45BA19-A 1

CONSISTING OF:
SLIP 13 0 - 23 0# 45BA12-A 3

5-1/2" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER - RIGHT HAND SET

SLIP, 13.0 - 23.0# 45BA12-A 3
SPRING 45BA17 12

10 LOWER CONE, RIGHT HAND SET 45BA08R 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 3/8 NPT HM1005 3
12 SHEAR PIN 43BA11 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE, RIGHT HAND SET 45BA09R 1
14 CROSS-OVER, 2-3/8" EU 27N23EX 1

CROSS-OVER, 2-7/8" EU 27N27EX 1
15 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HB1002 6

FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 005-C5-010 6
 (FOR USE WITH DOUBLE DRAG SPRINGS)

16 DRAG SPRING 45BA13 3
DRAG SPRING (FOR DOUBLE DRAG SPRING ONLY) 47BA13 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 9 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 2-3/8" 47BA.10XX
COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 2-7/8" 47BA.10XX

CASING RANGE: A:  20.0 - 38.0#
B:  17.0 - 20.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 2-3/8" EU 27E23EC 1
COUPLING, 2-7/8" EU 27E27EC 1

2 BODY, RIGHT HAND SET 47BA03R 1
3 CAP 47BA04 1
4 PIPE PLUG, 1/8 NPT HM1009 1
5 SOC. SET SCREW, 3/8-24 X 3/8 HALF DOG HA1011HD 3
6 BODY NUT, RIGHT HAND SET 47BA05R 1
7 UPPER CONE, RIGHT HAND SET 47BA06R 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA07 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA19 1

7" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER - RIGHT HAND SET

9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA19 1
CONSISTING OF:
SLIP, 20.0 - 38.0# 47BA12 3
SPRING 47BA17 12
SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA19-EX 1
CONSISTING OF:
SLIP, 17.0 - 20.0# 47BA12-EX 3
SPRING 47BA17 12

10 LOWER CONE 47BA08 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 1/2 NPT HM1010 3
12 SHEAR PIN 47BA11 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE, RIGHT HAND SET 47BA09R 1
14 CROSS-OVER, 2-3/8" EU 27E23EX 1
15 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HB1002 6

FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 005-C5-010 6
 (FOR USE WITH DOUBLE DRAG SPRINGS)

16 DRAG SPRING 47BA13 3
DRAG SPRING (FOR DOUBLE DRAG SPRING ONLY) 45BA13 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 10 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 3-1/2" 47BA.10XX
CASING RANGE:  17.0 - 38.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 3-1/2" EU 35E35NC 1
2 BODY, RIGHT HAND SET 47BA03LBR 1
3 CAP 47BA04 1
4 PIPE PLUG, 1/8 NPT HM1009 1
5 SOC. SET SCREW, 3/8-24 X 3/8 HALF DOG HA1011HD 3
6 BODY NUT, RIGHT HAND SET 47BA05LBR 1
7 UPPER CONE, RIGHT HAND SET 47BA06LBR 1
8 HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA07LB 1
9 SLIP/SPRING SUB-ASSEMBLY 47BA19LB 1

CONSISTING OF:

(LARGE BORE)
7" BA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER - RIGHT HAND SET

SLIP, 20.0 - 38.0# 47BA12LB 3
SPRING 47BA17 12

10 LOWER CONE 47BA08LB 1
11 PIPE PLUG, 1/2 NPT HM1010 3
12 SHEAR PIN 47BA11LB 12
13 LOWER CONE SLEEVE, RIGHT HAND SET 47BA09LBR 1
14 CROSS-OVER, 2-3/8" EU 35N35EX 1
15 FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 1/2 HB1002 6

FLAT HEAD SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 005-C5-010 6
 (FOR USE WITH DOUBLE DRAG SPRINGS)

16 DRAG SPRING 47BA13 3
DRAG SPRING (FOR DOUBLE DRAG SPRING ONLY) 45BA13 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 11 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 350-25
CASING RANGE: 6.4 - 6.5#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 TOP SUB, 2-7/8 (1.660 NU) 350-25-600 1
2 O-RING 050-90-220 1
3 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/8 003-C4-006 4
4 INNER MANDREL 350-25-210 1
5 SPRING BODY 350-25-320 1
6 DRAG SPRING 350-35-920 3
7 SOC. CAP SCREW, 10-24 X 1/4 004-03-004 6
8 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/4 003-C4-004 3
9 SLIP BODY 350-25-315 1
10 UPPER CONE ASSEMBLY 350-25-410 1
11 LUG 350-25-125 3
12 SLIP SPRING 350 25 900 3

 2-7/8" X 1.660" R ANCHOR CATCHER

12 SLIP SPRING 350-25-900 3
13 SLIP 350-25-110X 3
14 SOC. CAP SCREW, 10-24 X 1/4 004-03-004 3
15 LOWER CONE 350-25-420 1
16 SHEAR SCREW, BRASS B20-C4-004 10
17 BOTTOM SUB 350-25-650 1
18 O-RING 050-90-219 1
19 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/4 003-C4-004 4
20 SOC. CAP SCREW, 10-32 X 1/4 005-02-004 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 12 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 350-35
CASING RANGE: 9.2 - 9.3#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 1.900 EU 10RD 12DD-03 1
2 INNER MANDREL 350-35-210 1
3 SPRING BODY 350-35-315 1
4 UPPER CONE ASSEMBLY 350-35-410 1
5 SLIP 350-35-110X 3
6 SLIP BODY 350-35-320 1
7 SLIP SPRING 350-35-900 3
8 LOWER CONE 350-35-420 1
9 SHEAR SLEEVE 350-35-850 1
10 BOTTOM SUB 350-35-650 1
11 SPIROLOC RING 041-00-212 1
12 SPIROLOC RING 041 00 200 2

3-1/2" X 1.900" R ANCHOR CATCHER

12 SPIROLOC RING 041-00-200 2
13 DRIV-LOK PIN, 3/16 X 3/8 008-12-024 12
14 DRAG SPRING 350-35-920 3
15 SOC. CAP SCREW, 10-32 X 1/4 005-02-004 3
16 SOC. CAP SCREW, 10-24 X 1/4 004-03-004 9
17 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/4 003-C4-004 4
18 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/4-28 X 1/4 003-F4-004 3
19 LUG 350-35-125 3
20 O-RING 050-90-133 1

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 13 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 350-40
CASING RANGE: 9.5 - 11.0#

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

1 COUPLING, 2-3/8 EU 8rd X 1.900 EU 10rd 21BD-02 1
2 INNER MANDREL 350-40-210 1
3 SLIP BODY CAP 350-40-311 1
4 SLIP BODY 350-40-315 1
5 SPLIT RING 350-40-412 1
6 UPPER CONE CAP 350-40-411 1
7 UPPER CONE 350-40-410 1
8 SLIP 350-40-110 3
9 LOWER CONE 350-40-420 1
10 SPRING BODY 350-40-320 1
11 BOTTOM SUB, 2-3/8 EU 8RD 650-50-670 1
12 DRAG SPRING 350 45 920 3

4" X 2-3/8" R ANCHOR CATCHER

12 DRAG SPRING 350-45-920 3
13 BUTTON HEAD SCREW, 5/16 -18 X 1/4 004-C5-004 6
14 SOC. CAP SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1/4 001-C6-004 3
15 SOC. CAP SCREW, 1/4-20 X 5/16 002-C4-005 2
16 SOC. SET SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/8 003-C4-006 2
17 SHEAR PIN, 250 LBS. EA. 350-40-910 12
18 SLIP SPRING 350-45-956 3
19 SOC. CAP SCREW, 10-24 X 3/8 004-03-006 3

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 14 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009



Wholesale Product List

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

4 1/2", 5", 5 1/2" & 7" Options available

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

Product List Under Construction

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

4 1/2", 5", 5 1/2" & 7" Options available

DBA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER

DBA TUBING ANCHOR CATCHER - RIGHT HAND SET

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART # NO. REQ'D.

Product List Under Construction

CALL FOR REGIONAL PRICING AND AVAILABILITY 15 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.  1/2009


